

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Litigation Trustee of the Idearc Inc., *et al.* Litigation Trust,

Plaintiff,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
VERIZON FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC,
GTE CORPORATION, and JOHN W. DIERCKSEN,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

3:10-CV-1842-G

ECF

DEFENDANTS' JOINT POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFF DISREGARDS THE OVERWHELMING TRIAL EVIDENCE THAT REFUTES ITS CLAIMS	2
A. Plaintiff Ignores the Majority of the Trial Witnesses	2
B. Plaintiff Ignores Trial Evidence that Contradicts Its Characterization of Documents	3
1. The July 2005 Directories – Analysis of Alternatives (PX27)	3
2. Mr. Seidenberg’s E-Mails Regarding the Potential Spin-Off (PX32, PX121, and PX367).....	4
3. VIS and Idearc Forecasts (PX27, PX100, DX314).....	6
4. E-mails by Mr. Diercksen and Mr. Rosen (PX528, PX587, and PX869)	7
5. The Tax Sharing Agreement (PX1068)	8
C. Plaintiff Ignores the Trial Evidence Concerning Expectations for Idearc’s Post-Spin “Growth”	9
1. Idearc Was Marketed as a Mature, Stable Business	9
2. The 2003 Voluntary Separation Package Had a Significant Short-Term Impact on VIS	12
II. THE PRICE OF IDEARC’S COMMON STOCK AS TRADED ON THE NYSE PROVIDES THE BEST MEASURE OF IDEARC’S FAIR MARKET VALUE.....	13
A. The Court Should Rely on the \$12.8 Billion Valuation Derived from the Contemporaneous Trading Price of Idearc’s Common Stock	13
B. If the Court Considers DCF Valuations, It Should Rely on Those that Corroborate the \$12.8 Billion Valuation Based on NYSE Trading.....	16

1.	Contemporaneous DCF Valuations and Mr. Hopkins’ DCF Valuation Are Consistent With Idearc’s Stock Price and Other Market-Based Valuation Methodologies	16
2.	Ms. Taylor’s Outlier DCF Valuation Is Unsupportable Under Rule 702 and Entitled to No Weight.....	18
III.	PLAINTIFF’S FALSE ENDORSEMENT CLAIMS ARE IMMATERIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW AND CONTRADICTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	21
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED “ADDITIONAL FINDINGS,” WHICH EXCEED THE SCOPE OF PHASE I.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	14
<i>Andaloro v. PFPC Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 20336, 2005 WL 2045640 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2005).....	14
<i>Bachrach Clothing, Inc., In re</i> , 480 B.R. 820 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)	16
<i>Blockbuster Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 3:03-CV-0398-M, 2004 WL 884308 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2004).....	22
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 7129, 1990 WL 161084 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 1990).....	14
<i>Chang v. University of R.I.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1161 (D.R.I. 1985).....	25
<i>Chemtura Corp., In re</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	21
<i>Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Hopson v. MetroPCS Communications, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-2392-G, 2011 WL 1119729 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2011)	22, 23
<i>Iridium Operating LLC, In re</i> , 373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 F. App'x 274 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Med Diversified, Inc., In re</i> , 334 B.R. 89 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985).....	13, 19
<i>Milano v. Perot Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1269-D, 2006 WL 929325 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2006)	23
<i>Orchard Enters., Inc., In re</i> , C.A. No. 5713-CS, 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Questrom v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig., In re</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	14

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp., 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)21, 22, 23

Steiner Corp. v. Benninghoff, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 1998)14

United States v. Skilling, 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff'd in part, vacated in part*,
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)23

VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co., C.A. No. 02-137 *KAJ*, 2005 WL 2234606
(D. Del. Sept. 13, 2005), *aff'd*, 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007) 13, 15-16, 19

Winstar Communications, Inc., In re, 348 B.R. 234 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005), *aff'd*,
2007 WL 1232185 (D. Del. Apr. 26, 2007)15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Evid. 7021, 16, 18, 19, 21

Treas. Reg. § 1.355-7(b)(2).....9
